translation of the net investments in the subsidiary undertakings.

The notional principal amounts of the outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts are:

Group Company Sterling Equivalent

2011

million
2010

million
2011

million
2010

million
2011
£m

2010
£m

Euro EUR 15.0 16.0 15.0 16.0  12.5  13.7
US dollar USD 30.5 31.8 30.5 31.8  19.6  20.3
Czech koruna CZK 99.0 99.0 99.0 99.0  3.2  3.4
Australian dollar AUD 10.9 11.9 10.9 11.9  7.2  7.8
New Zealand dollar NZD 1.7 2.5 1.7 2.5  0.9  1.2
Swedish krona SEK 25.5 17.5 25.5 17.5  2.4  1.7
Indian rupee INR 750.0 630.6 750.0 630.6  9.1  9.0
South African rand ZAR 55.0 67.0 55.0 67.0  4.4 6.5

2011 2010

Assets
£m

Liabilities
£m

Assets
£m

Liabilities
£m

Fair value of foreign currency net investment hedges 1.5 (0.7) 0.9 (1.9)
Current 1.5 (0.7) 0.9 (1.9)
Non-current – – – –

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
CONTINUED

John Menzies plc
Annual Report 2011 83OVERVIEW 

operating review
governance

financial statements
shareholder information

Foreign currency sensitivity
For 2011, if the UK pound had weakened/strengthened by 10% against the US dollar or the Euro, with all other
variables held constant the effect would have been:

2011 2010

Change in
GBP/USD

rate

Change in
GBP/EUR

rate

Effect on
Profit Before

Tax
£m

Effect on
Equity

£m

Effect on
Profit

Before Tax
£m

Effect on
Equity

£m

+10% 0.3 3.2 0.3 3.4
-10% (0.3) (2.6) (0.3) (2.7)

+10% 0.8 1.7 0.7 2.0
  -10% (0.8) (1.4) (0.7) (1.6)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Capital risk management
The Group manages the capital structure in order to minimise the cost of capital whilst ensuring that it has access
to ongoing sources of finance such as the debt capital markets. The Group defines capital as net debt (see Note 22)
and equity attributable to equity holders of the Company (see Group and Company statement of changes in equity).
The only externally imposed capital requirements for the Group are total debt to EBITDA and interest cover under
the terms of the Bank Facilities, with which the Group has fully complied during both the current period and the prior